



Southern New Hampshire University Student Government Association 2500 North River Road, Manchester, NH 03106-1045 P: 603.629.4631 | sga@snhu.edu

Meeting Date: Tuesday April 13<sup>th</sup>, 2021 (Part 2)

**Call to Order:** A meeting of the Senate was on RingCentral on 04/13/2021. The meeting convened at 7:00 PM, with President Barrett presiding.

### Absent: Alexander Gonzalez

### **Approval of Minutes:**

• None

**Guest Speakers:** 

o None

## Swearing in of President

• Ryan Barrett – President

### **Swearing in of Vice Presidents**

- Kealoha Lopez Executive Vice President of Internal Affairs
- Andrew Caskey Vice President of External Affairs
- Stephanie Matte Vice President of Finance
- Andrew Chace Vice President of Marketing & Publicity
- Shubham Oza Vice President of Student Advocacy

## **Swearing in of Senators**

- Joseph Bigos III Senator
- Samuel Caswell Senator
- Justin Kaminski Senator
- Cameron Moquin Senator
- Justin Potts Senator
- Monee' Taylor Senator
- Dones Williams Senator

## **Officer Reports:**

- President Barrett \*
  - $\circ$  Welcome
  - o Microsoft Teams
  - $\circ \quad \text{When I Work} \\$
  - Transition of Powers
  - Upcoming Events
    - Ocean Trivia Night (Register TODAY <u>snhusga.org/events</u>)
    - Awards Banquet All are welcome (and encouraged) to attend



Southern New Hampshire University Student Government Association 2500 North River Road, Manchester, NH 03106-1045 P: 603.629.4631 | sga@snhu.edu

- Alumni Board meeting tomorrow message Ryan on Teams or email anything you want shared
- Board of Directors message Ryan on Teams or email anything you want shared
- o Questions / Comments / Concerns
- EVP of Internal Affairs Lopez
  - o None
- VP of External Affairs Caskey
  - o None
- VP of Marketing and Publicity Chace
  - o None
- VP of Budget and Finance Matte
  - o None
- VP of Student Advocacy Oza
  - o None

## **Unfinished Business:**

• None

## New Business:

- Special Topics
  - o Senator Moquin & Senator Kaminski
    - Fundraiser collaboration with the CARE Team
      - Is it possible to make this an event beginning of Fall semester
- Transfer of Powers
  - The Executive Board asks the Senate to release their individual voting authority to the Student Government Executive Board for the summer months starting 4/13/2021 and ending 9/7/2021 to allow for continued business and operations of the organization while the Senate is in recess. This authority is limited to decisions regarding the day-to-day operations of the organization and minor financial decisions. This release of voting authority does not give the Student Government Executive Board the authority to make major decisions such as policy changes or large financial purchases or disbursements without the consent of the Senate. Any decision or action made through the Release of Voting Authority still requires notice to the Senate. Senate members are strongly encouraged to check their SNHU student email regularly as they may be required to submit an electronic vote regarding any major financial decisions. No policy changes may be made during a Senate Recess.
    - A *motion* was made to approve that Senate members release their voting authority to the Executive Board members



Southern New Hampshire University Student Government Association 2500 North River Road, Manchester, NH 03106-1045 P: 603.629.4631 | sga@snhu.edu

effective 4/13/2021 through 9/7/2021 to ensure continued business operations during the summer months by Senator Moquin and seconded by Senator Kaminski.

- *Motion* passes 6-0-0.
- React to posts on Teams and fill out information asked in Teams

### **Committee Reports:**

• None

### **Advisor Comments:**

• Gavin is looking forward to a great year

#### Announcements:

• None

#### **Snaps:**

• New senators and former senators who moved into an executive board position

A *Motion* was moved by Senator Kaminski and seconded by Senator Potts to adjourn the meeting. *Motion* passed 6-0-0

## Adjournment:

• The Senate meeting was adjourned at 7:18 PM



Southern New Hampshire University Student Government Association 2500 North River Road, Manchester, NH 03106-1045 P: 603.629.4631 | sga@snhu.edu

\*\*Do not sign unless in presence of a public notary for document to be notarized.\*\*

Kealoha Lopez Executive Vice President of Internal Affairs Student Government Association

Date of Approval

Tarnya Carrier Business Analyst Student Government Association

Date of Approval

Signed or attested before me on day of n the year by <i>Kealoha Lopez</i> and <i>Tarnya Carrier.</i>	
ignature of notarial officer)	(Date)
eal, if any) otary Public, State of New Hamp y Commission Expires	oshire